

No. 08-861

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FREE ENTERPRISE FUND AND BECKSTEAD AND
WATTS, LLP, PETITIONERS

v.

PUBLIC COMPANY ACCOUNTING OVERSIGHT BOARD,
ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION

DAVID M. BECKER
General Counsel
MARK D. CAHN
Deputy General Counsel
JACOB H. STILLMAN
Solicitor
JOHN W. AVERY
*Senior Litigation Counsel
Securities and Exchange
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20549*

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
MICHAEL F. HERTZ
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*
MARK B. STERN
MARK R. FREEMAN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
Argument:	
I. Review is not warranted because the district court lacked jurisdiction and, in any event, this case is a poor vehicle for review of the constitutional questions petitioners seek to present	10
II. The court of appeals correctly rejected petitioners’ Appointments Clause claim	16
III. The court of appeals correctly rejected petitioners’ separation-of-powers claim	21
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	12
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	14
<i>Blinder, Robinson & Co. v. SEC</i> , 837 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 869 (1988)	12
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	17
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	15
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	13
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	7, 16, 19, 20, 23

IV

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 232 (1980)	13
<i>First Jersey Sec., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 69 (3d Cir. 1979), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 1074 (1980) . .	11, 13
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	13, 20
<i>Gordon v. NYSE</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975)	3, 24
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , No. 07-1372 (Mar. 31, 2009)	15
<i>Hennen, Ex parte</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 230 (1839)	26
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	10, 21
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	17
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v.</i> <i>NASD</i> , 616 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988) . .	8, 13, 22, 24, 26, 27
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	14, 27
<i>NASD v. SEC</i> , 431 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	3, 11, 25
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Sch.,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986)	15
<i>R.H. Johnson & Co. v. SEC</i> , 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 344 U.S. 855 (1952)	12
<i>Silver v. USPS</i> , 951 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Sorrell v. SEC</i> , 679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Swirsky v. NASD</i> , 124 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 1997)	11
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879)	14
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 116 U.S. 483 (1886)	9, 27
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994) . . .	12

Constitution, statutes and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2 (Appointments Clause)	<i>passim</i>
Amend. IV	12
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204,	
116 Stat. 745 (15 U.S.C. 7201 <i>et seq.</i>)	2, 10
15 U.S.C. 7202(a)	2, 23
15 U.S.C. 7202(c)	18
15 U.S.C. 7211(a)	2
15 U.S.C. 7211(b)	13
15 U.S.C. 7211(e)(6)	5, 18
15 U.S.C. 7211(f)(1)	5, 18
15 U.S.C. 7212(a)	2
15 U.S.C. 7213(a)(1)	2
15 U.S.C. 7214(a)	2
15 U.S.C. 7214(h)(1)	4
15 U.S.C. 7215(b)	2, 4
15 U.S.C. 7215(b)(2)(D)	4, 18
15 U.S.C. 7215(b)(4)	11
15 U.S.C. 7215(c)	2, 11
15 U.S.C. 7215(e)	4, 18
15 U.S.C. 7217(a)	23, 25
15 U.S.C. 7217(b)	3, 17
15 U.S.C. 7217(b)(2)	17
15 U.S.C. 7217(b)(4)	4, 11
15 U.S.C. 7217(b)(5)	3, 4, 11, 18, 25
15 U.S.C. 7217(c)(2)	4, 5, 12, 18

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 7217(c)(3)	5
15 U.S.C. 7217(c)(3)(A)	5
15 U.S.C. 7217(d)(1)	5, 18, 20, 22, 25
15 U.S.C. 7217(d)(3)	5, 18
15 U.S.C. 7218(c)	18
15 U.S.C. 7219(b)	5, 18
15 U.S.C. 7219(d)(1)	18
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a	
<i>et seq.</i>	3
15 U.S.C. 78f	25
15 U.S.C. 78q(a)(1)	23
15 U.S.C. 78q(b)(1)	5, 23, 25
15 U.S.C. 78s (§ 19)	11
15 U.S.C. 78s(b)	11
15 U.S.C. 78s(b)(1)	11
15 U.S.C. 78s(c)	3, 4, 11, 18, 25
15 U.S.C. 78s(d)(2)	4, 12, 18
15 U.S.C. 78s(e)(1)	4, 18
15 U.S.C. 78s(e)(1)(A)	4
15 U.S.C. 78s(e)(1)(B)	5
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)	4
15 U.S.C. 78y (§ 25)	11
15 U.S.C. 78y(a)	11, 12
15 U.S.C. 78y(a)-(b)	11
15 U.S.C. 78y(b)	11

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
17 C.F.R.:	
Section 202.11	23
Section 202.11(e)	24
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Authority of Civil Service Commission to Appoint a Chief Examiner</i> , 37 Op. Att’y Gen. 227 (1933)	21
148 Cong. Rec. (2002):	
p. 12,119	25
p. 12,120	25
72 Fed. Reg. (2007):	
p. 73,051	24
p. 73,052	24
Http://www.finra.org (visited Apr. 10, 2009)	2
S. Rep. No. 205, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. (2002)	2, 25, 26
<i>The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress</i> , 20 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 124 (1996)	21
